

No. 19-783

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NATHAN VAN BUREN,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE
MANAGED FUNDS ASSOCIATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

JOSEPH V. DEMARCO
Counsel of Record
DAVID M. HIRSCHBERG
DEVORE & DEMARCO LLP
99 Park Avenue, Suite 1100
New York, NY 10016
(212) 922-9499
(917) 576-2369
jvd@devoredemarco.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

September 1, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iv |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 3 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 6 |
| I. PETITIONER’S INTERPRETATION OF THE CFAA, IF ADOPTED, WOULD LIMIT THE APPLICABILITY OF THE CFAA ALMOST ENTIRELY TO THE ACTIONS OF OUTSIDERS, RENDER- ING IT INEFFECTIVE AGAINST THE OFTEN FAR MORE SIGNIFICANT THREAT POSED BY FAITHLESS INSID- ERS TO CONFIDENTIAL COMPUTER SYSTEMS AND INFORMATION..... | 6 |
| A. Modern Financial Firms Gather, Create, Maintain, and Rely Upon Massive Amounts of Non-Public Data and Proprietary Programs in the Course of Conducting their Business..... | 6 |
| B. Certain Employees and Third Parties Must Be Granted Access to Valuable Proprietary Data and Systems in Order for Those Systems to Operate Properly..... | 8 |
| C. Investment Firms Implement Robust Procedures to Secure their Digital Assets | 9 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| II. INVESTMENT FIRMS ARE UNDER CONSTANT THREAT OF DATA THEFT BY FAITHLESS INSIDERS..... | 12 |
| III. THE READING OF THE CFAA ADVANCED BY PETITIONER UNDERCUTS THE STATUTE’S EFFECTIVENESS AT PREVENTING CYBERCRIME AND IS CONTRARY TO THE PLAIN MEANING OF THE STATUTORY LANGUAGE | 17 |
| A. Giving Weight to the Terms of Employment Contracts and Policies Reinforces the Common Understanding that One’s Rights Concerning the Property of Another Extend Only as Far as They Are Granted | 18 |
| B. An Interpretation of the CFAA Which Excludes All Actions of Those with Legitimate Access to a Computer System Improperly Limits the Statute in a Manner Inconsistent with the Actual Text of the Statute..... | 20 |
| C. Concerns that a Broad Interpretation of “Without Authorization” under the CFAA Would Require Examination of Defendants’ Subjective Motivations Are Not Significant in the Context of Clearly-Communicated, Action-Based Limitations on Authorization | 22 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| D. Taking into Consideration Policy and Contract-Based Limitations on Computer System Use in the Context of Employer-Provided Systems Raises No More “Private Criminal Law” Concerns than Does Consideration of Technology-Based Controls..... | 23 |
| E. Focusing Purely on Technological Access Controls Leads to Plainly Absurd Results..... | 24 |
| CONCLUSION | 26 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page(s) |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Enhanced Recovery Co. LLC v. Frady</i> , No. 3:13-cv-1262, 2015 WL 1470852 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 31, 2015) | 22 |
| <i>United States v. Agrawal</i> , 726 F.3d 235 (2d Cir. 2013) | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Aleynikov</i> , 676 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2012) | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Aleynikov</i> , 737 F. Supp. 2d 173 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... | 16 |
| STATUTES AND REGULATIONS | |
| 15 U.S.C. § 80b-6 (2012)..... | 19 |
| 17 U.S.C. § 1201(a)(1)(A) (2012) | 20 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1030..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(4)..... | 15 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1030(e)(6) (2012)..... | 21 |
| 17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5 | 19 |
| 17 C.F.R. § 248.201 (2016) | 19 |
| 17 C.F.R. § 275.204A-1..... | 19 |
| 17 C.F.R. § 275.206(4)-7 (2007)..... | 19 |
| Commission Interpretation Regarding Stand- ard of Conduct for Investment Advisers, Advisers Act Release No. 5248, 17 C.F.R. Part 276 (June 5, 2019) | 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| COURT FILINGS | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| Indictment, <i>United States v. Persaud</i> , No. 15-cr-00462 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 14, 2015) | 14 |
| Indictment, <i>United States v. Rosene et al.</i> , No. 3:12-CR-00369 (W.D.N.C. Nov. 15, 2012) | 15 |
| Information, <i>United States v. Mercedes</i> , No. 1:19-cr-00435 (D.N.J. June 21, 2019)..... | 15 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| <i>Authorized</i> , MERRIAM-WEBSTER.COM DICTIONARY, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/authorized (last visited Aug. 26, 2020) | 5 |
| <i>Employee at Mortgage Company Admits Illegally Accessing Computer to Steal \$2 Million</i> , U.S. DEPT OF JUSTICE (June 21, 2019), https://www.justice.gov/usao-nj/pr/employee-mortgage-company-admits-illegally-accessing-computer-steal-2-million-0 | 15 |
| <i>Former Fifth Third Staff ‘Stole Customer Data’, Bank Confirms</i> , BANKING EXCHANGE (Feb. 19, 2020), https://www.bankingexchange.com/compliance-management/item/8134-former-fifth-third-staff-stole-customer-data-bank-confirms | 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| <i>Former JP Morgan Chase Bank Employee Sentenced to Four Years in Prison for Selling Customer Account Information</i> , U.S. DEP'T OF JUSTICE (Aug. 10, 2018), https://www.justice.gov/usao-edny/pr/former-jp-morgan-chase-bank-employee-sentenced-four-years-prison-selling-customer... | 14 |
| <i>Former Online Mortgage Broker Employee and Mortgage Broker Conspirator Sentenced to Prison for Computer Theft</i> , U.S. DEP'T OF JUSTICE (Dec. 15, 2014), https://www.justice.gov/usao-wdnc/pr/former-online-mortgage-broker-employee-and-mortgage-broker-conspirator-sentenced-prison... | 15 |
| Lauren Tara LaCapra & Tanya Agrawal, <i>Morgan Stanley Says Wealth Management Employee Stole Client Data</i> , REUTERS (Jan. 5, 2015), https://www.reuters.com/article/us-morgan-stanley-data/morgan-stanley-says-wealth-management-employee-stole-client-data-idUSKBN0KE1AY20150106 | 14 |
| PONEMON INSTITUTE, 2020 COST OF INSIDER THREATS: GLOBAL REPORT (2020), <i>available</i> at https://www.observeit.com/2020-costofinsidertthreat | 13 |
| 2 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1ST ED. 1765-69) ... | 18 |
